
 

{00801177-1}1 
 

R2022- 196 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, APPROVING 

CHANGE ORDER #1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $53,214.00 FOR THE 2021 

ROAD PROGRAM PHASE 1 – SANITARY AND STORMWATER 

INSPECTION 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town of Phillipsburg previously awarded a contract to National Water 

Main Cleaning Co. for the 2021 Road Program Phase 1 – Sanitary and Stormwater Inspection; 

and 

  WHEREAS, National Water Main Cleaning Co. submitted a Change Order #1 to 

address additional costs for smoke testing and main inspections, with a net increase of 

$53,214.00 from the original contract with an overall 20.00% increase from contract award value 

of $266,070.00; and 

 WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to approve Change Order #1; and 

WHEREAS, sufficient funding is available as evidenced by the tax certification of funds. 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of 

Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that Change Order #1 reflecting a net 

increase in the amount of $53,214.00 is hereby approved. 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I, Lorraine Loudenberry, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of 

Warren, and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct copy of a 

Resolution adopted by Council at a meeting held on September 6, 2022. 

 

              

       Lorraine Loudenberry,  

Acting Municipal Clerk 


